
 
 

 

   
STOKE LYNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of Stoke Lyne Parish Council held on Wednesday 20th July 

2022 at 7.00pm in the Parish Rooms. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors  
N Barnes  

    Mrs L Soper       
R Allen 

 
Also Present :-    
 
 
 

11. TO RECEIVE AND ACCEPT APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Cllr I Corkin (OCC and CDC) Cllr B Wheatcroft, Cllr J Davies and Cllr  P Elliot 

 
12. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

None 
 

13. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON Tuesday 
10th May 2022 
Proposer Cllr Mrs L Soper 
Seconded by Cllr R Allen 
It was agreed unanimously that the minutes of the meeting of 10th May 2022 
were a true record of the meeting. 

 
14.  Councillor’s reports 

Cllr Corkin’s report has been circulated.  
 

15. FINANCE 
a Expenditure for confirmation and approval  
Confirmation 
None 

The following payments were approved:- 
 

Approval  
Date Payee Reason Cheque 

Number 
Amount 

20/7/22 Zurich 
Insurance 

PC insurance 100605 246.76 

20/7/22 SW Services grass 100606 215.00 
20/7/22 SW Services grass 100607 215.00 
20/7/22 SW Services grass 100608 150.00 
20/7/22 D Barnett allotments 100609 200.00 
20/7/22 Mrs A Davies Cl salary 100610 383.88 
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20/7/22 HMRC Cl tax 100611 66.00 
20/7/22 A resident Jubilee celebrations 100612 244.25 
20/7/22 Woodcraft Uk bench 100613 1039.68 
 
Agreed unanimously.     
 

16. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND DECISIONS 
 
Applications/Decisions 

22/00777/CLUP   Willow Brook Street Through Stoke 
Lyne  
Stoke Lyne OX27 8SF 

Certificate of Lawfulness of Proposed Development  
for a Loft conversion forming of two dormer roofs and  
a summer house 

No objection 
 
Strategic Rail freight interchange 
A group of parishes, including Stoke Lyne, is working to respond to this 
application, when submitted. 
 
Tritax Warehousing A43 
The Parish, and residents, have lodged an objection. 

   
   
   

17. VILLAGE ISSUES 
 

Speeding Traffic 
A detailed proposal of traffic calming measures and speed limit reduction has 
been put forward and will be considered by OCC’s Cabinet Member for Highways 
on 21st July. 
 
Playing Field 
Ongoing. 
 
Broadband  

The application for funding for broadband in Bainton, having  missed the 
availability from OCC, is waiting to hear from the Department of Culture, Media 
and Sport. 
 
New bench 
The Clerk will arrange to order a new bench for the verge at the junction of The 
Street and School lane, which is to be delivered to Lower Farm Stoke Lyne. 

 
Defibrillator 
The Clerk has been asked to contact the Hook Norton brewery for permission to 
site a defibrillator outside the Public house. have agreed that a defibrillator can be 
sited outside the public house. It has also been suggested that a defibrillator could 
be sited outside Sycamore Cottage in Bainton.  Again the Clerk will request 
permission. 
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Queen’s jubilee 
The Council noted that the celebration of the Platinum Jubilee in the village, had 
been an excellent event, and thanked all concerned with its organisation. 
 
Highways 
The Clerk was asked to report the over grown vegetation by the Banton sign off 
the B4100 opposite the layby. 
 
Website 
The website still requires work, but is now available for documents to be 
uploaded. 

 
18. CORRESPONDENCE  

None. 
 
19.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None 
 
20.  DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 The date of the next meeting is 10th October 2022 at 7.30pm  in the Parish 
Rooms. 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 7.55pm. 
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Stoke Lyne Parish Council Monthly Financial Report

Parish Council Meeting 10 May 2022

Payments processed since last meeting £1,171.89

11-Jan-22 D Barne tt 100593 £200.00
11-Jan-22 Mrs A Davies 100594 £258.51
11-Jan-22 hmrC 100595 £64.80
11-Jan-22 Gallagher 100596 £648.58

Receipts processed since previous report £517.98

04-Mar-22 OCC £517.98

Bank Reconciliation Statement dated 08 April 2022

Current account £10,617.30

Items not yet cleared:

Receipts None

Payments A Lambourne £35.10

Net Total £10,582.20
Of which:
Allocated reserves

Playground Improvement fund £4,365.00

General reserve £6,217.20

 


